:;:;: -q ··- ( .. ,

9 ... , ..... r··t
Public Utilities Supervisor
Division of Accounting and Finance
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

:··~
~··~ c.n

) 0

'
. ,.,

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for August 2016. This report was prepared using a thirteen-month average and year-end rate base

and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 120015-El, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-El. The required rate of

return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and order.

The return on common equity is 11.50%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/ AF A 14.

Sincerely,
I'

Sr. Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

... ,.,
(" : .
r.'!'"rlf

I. AVERAGE RAT!; OF RETURN (JURISDIQTIONALl

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
AUGUST, 2016

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,150,866,817 (A) (233,506,728) (B) 1,917,360,089 (94,658,477)

RATE BASE $ 29,072,392,561 (550,851 ,546) 28,521,541,015 0

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.40% 6.72%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDIQTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,150,866,817 (A) (229,723,568) (B) 1,921,143,249 (94,658,477)

RATE BASE $ 30,336,886,189 (364,829,436) 29,972,056,754

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.09% 6.41%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE QAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.79%

MIDPOINT 6.26%

HIGH 6.72%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 6.84 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 6.62 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PERCENT OF NET INCOME 5.44% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 66.84% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTD TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 36.96% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

OPERATING FUEL&
REVENUES NET INTERCHANGE OTHER

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (1) $ (154,215,189) 0

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (154,215,189) 0

FOOTNOTES:

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
INCOME STATEMENT

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
AUGUST, 2016

TAXES OTHER
DEPRECIATION & THAN
AMORTIZATION INCOME

0 0 (111,035)

0 0 (111,035)

(1) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD

INCOME TAXES
CURRENT

(59,445,677)

(59,445,677)

SCHEDULE 3: PAGE 3B OF 3

DEFERRED INVESTMENT (GAIN)/LOSS TOTAL NET

INCOME TAXES. TAX CREDIT ON OPERATING OPERATING

(NET) (NET) DISPOSITION EXPENSES INCOME(A)

0 0 0 (59,556,712) $ (94,658,477)

0 0 0 (59,556,712) $ (94,658,477)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

AUGUST, 2016

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

_1 ___ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,666,788,141 $ 8,315,626,413 $ 70,187,973 $ (285,870,006) $ 8,099,944,380 28.40% 4.61% 1.31% 4.61% 1.31% 4.61% 1.31%

SHORT TERM DEBT 575,046,022 551,088,697 4,817,058 0 555,905,755 1.95% 1.78% 0.03% 1.78% 0.03% 1.78% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 13,718,491,251 13,146,957,247 114,917,343 (0) 13,261,874,591 46.50% 9.50% 4.42% 10.50% 4.88% 11.50% 5.35%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 416,732,940 416,617,421 3,641,646 0 420,259,067 1.47% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,776,271,216 6,494,713,249 53,552,378 (368, 128,620) 6,180,137,008 21.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 155,231,721 147,389,534 29,637 (143,998,956) 3,420,215 0.01% 7.65% 0.00% 8.27% 0.00% 8.89% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 30,308,561,293 $ 29,072,392,561 $ 247,146,035 $ (797,997,581) $ 28,521,541,015 100.00% 5.79% 6.26% ------e.72%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 _2 ___ 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,759,093,773 $ 8,427,472,411 $ 118,396,353 $ (285,223,700) $ 8,260,645,064 27.56% 4.59% 1.26% 4.59% 1.26% 4.59% 1.26%

SHORT TERM DEBT 544,359,512 523,187,932 7,607,670 0 530,795,602 1.77% 2.52% 0.04% 2.52% 0.04% 2.52% 0.04%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 14,336,462,037 13,778,879,126 200,358,537 13,979,237,663 46.64% 9.50% 4.43% 10.50% 4.90% 11.50% 5.36%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 421,996,286 422,014,166 6,136,504 (0) 428,150,669 1.43% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,321,023,224 7,035,890,239 96,955,852 (368, 128,620) 6,764,717,471 22.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 157,355,384 149,442,316 121,974 (141,054,006) 8,510,284 0.03% 7.68% 0.00% 8.30% 0.00% 8.93% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 31,540,290,217 $ 30,336,886,189 $ 429,576,890 $ (794,406,326) $ 29,972,056,754 100.00% 5.77% 6.24% --s:71%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

AUGUST, 2016

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT --
TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST
AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 __ 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,099,944,380 $ $ 8,099,944,380 28.40% 4.61% 1.31% 4.61% 1.31% 4.61% 1.31%

SHORT TERM DEBT 555,905,755 555,905,755 1.95% 1.78% 0.03% 1.78% 0.03% 1.78% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 13,261,874,591 13,261,874,591 46.50% 9.50% 4.42% 10.50% 4.88% 11.50% 5.35%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 420,259,067 420,259,067 1.47% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03% 2.08% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6, 180,137,008 6,180,137,008 21.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 3,420,215 3,420,215 0.01% 7.65% 0.00% 8.27% 0.00% 8.89% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 28,521,541,015 $ $ 28,521,541,015 100.00% 5.79% 6.26% 6.72%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 __ 6 7 8 9 10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 8,260,645,064 $ $ 8,260,645,064 27.56% 4.59% 1.26% 4.59% 1.26% 4.59% 1.26%

SHORT TERM DEBT 530,795,602 530,795,602 1.77% 2.52% 0.04% 2.52% 0.04% 2.52% 0.04%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 13,979,237,663 13,979,237,663 46.64% 9.50% 4.43% 10.50% 4.90% 11.50% 5.36%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 428,150,669 428,150,669 1.43% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03% 2.15% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,764,717,471 6,764,717,471 22.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1 l 8,510,284 8,510,284 0.03% 7.68% 0.00% 8.30% 0.00% 8.93% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 29,972,056,7 54 $ $ 29,972,056,754 100.00% 5.77% 6.24% 6.71%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC .$

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR EQUITY FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $